

IN THE SUPREME COURT  
OF THE  
STATE OF SOUTH DAKOTA

---

ROGER HAMILTON,

Plaintiff and Appellant,

# 26720

v.

**APPELLANT'S BRIEF**

RICHARD A. SOMMERS, MELISSA  
E. NEVILLE AND BANTZ, GOSCH &  
CREMER, PROF. L.L.C.

Defendants and Appellees.

---

Appeal from the Circuit Court  
Fifth Judicial Circuit  
Roberts County, South Dakota

Hon. Gene Paul Kean  
Circuit Court Judge

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	1
STATEMENT OF LEGAL ISSUES.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS.....	3
A.    Background Facts.....	3
B.    The Underlying Lawsuit.....	4
C.    The Malpractice Lawsuit.....	8
ARGUMENT.....	12
I.    The Circuit Court Erred in Striking the Expert Opinion of Minnesota Supreme Court Justice David Lillehaug.....	14
II.   Justice Lillehaug Correctly Identified the Appropriate Standard of Care for Conflicted Representation in South Dakota.....	17
III.  Justice Lillehaug Correctly Identified the Appropriate Standard of Care for Identifying Possible Insurance Coverage in South Dakota.....	19
IV.   South Dakota Should Adopt a National Standard of Care for Legal Malpractice Actions.....	21
V.    The Circuit Court Erred in Finding, Sua Sponte, that Collateral Estoppel Precludes Litigation on the Issue of Conflicted Representation.....	26
VI.   The Circuit Court Improperly Weighed Evidence as to Whether Appellees’ Conflicted Representation was the Proximate Cause of Hamilton’s Damages.....	28
A.    Hamilton produced evidence that he would have been in the Underlying Lawsuit but for Appellees’ breach.....	successful 29

B.	Hamilton produced evidence that the settlement was unreasonable.....	30
VII.	The Circuit Court Improperly Weighed Evidence as to Whether Appellees’ Failure to Identify Insurance Coverage was the Proximate Cause of Hamilton’s Damages.....	32
VIII.	The Circuit Court Committed Reversible Error by Failing to Grant a Continuance After Striking the Expert Testimony of Justice Lillehaug.....	33
	CONCLUSION.....	34
	REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT.....	35
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	35
	INDEX TO THE APPENDIX.....	App.

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>SOUTH DAKOTA CASES</b>	<b><u>PAGE</u></b>
<i>Behrens v. Wedmore</i> , 2005 S.D. 79, 698 N.W.2d 555.....	1, 17, 18
<i>Burley v. Kytect Innovative Sports Equip. Inc.</i> , 2007 S.D. 82, 737 N.W.2d 397...14,	15, 16
<i>Continental Grain Co. v. Heritage Bank</i> , 1996 S.D. 61, 548 N.W.2d 507.....	2, 30, 32
<i>Discover Bank v. Stanley</i> , 2008 S.D. 111, 757 N.W.2d 756.....	12
<i>First Nat. Bank of Biwabik, Minn. v. Bank of Lemmon</i> , 535 N.W.2d 866 (S.D. 1995).....	26, 27
<i>First Western Bank Wall v. Olsen</i> , 2001 S.D. 16, 621 N.W.2d 611.....	15
<i>Grand State Property, Inc. v. Woods, Fuller, Schultz &amp; Smith, P.C.</i> , 1996 S.D. 139, 556 N.W.2d 84.....	2, 27
<i>Haberer v. Rice</i> , 511 N.W.2d 279 (S.D. 1994).....	2, 28, 30, 33
<i>In re Discipline of Dorothy</i> , 2000 S.D. 23, 605 N.W.2d 493.....	16
<i>In re Estate of Martin</i> , 2001 SD 123, 635 N.W.2d 473.....	12
<i>Keegan v. First Bank of Sioux Falls</i> , 519 N.W.2d 607 (S.D. 1994).....	13
<i>Lenius v. King</i> , 94 N.W.2d 912 (S.D. 1980).....	1, 20, 21, 23, 34
<i>Musch v. H-D Coop., Inc.</i> , 487 N.W.2d 623 (S.D. 1992).....	28
<i>Papke v. Harbert</i> , 2007 S.D. 87, 738 N.W.2d 510.....	20
<i>Schwaiger v. Avera Queen of Peace Health Servs.</i> , 2006 SD 44, 714 N.W.2d 874.....	12
<i>Shamburger v. Behrens</i> , 418 N.W.2d 299 (S.D. 1988).....	23
<i>State v. Guthrie</i> , 2001 S.D.61, 627 N.W.2d 401.....	1, 14, 15
<i>State v. Hofer</i> , 512 N.W.2d 482 (S.D. 1994).....	1, 14
<i>State v. Moeller</i> , 2000 S.D. 122, 616 N.W.2d 424.....	33
<i>Tosh v. Schwab</i> , 2007 S.D. 132, 743 N.W.2d 422.....	1, 2, 14, 33, 34
<i>Yarcheski v. Reiner</i> , 2003 S.D. 108, 669 N.W.2d 487.....	13

**FEDERAL CASES**

*Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.*, 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....2, 29, 30, 32

*Biltmore Associates, L.L.C. v. Thimmesch*, 2007 WL 5662124 (D. Ariz. Oct. 15, 2007)....16

*Christy v. Saliterman*, 179 N.W.2d 288 (Minn. 1970).....22, 23

*Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharmaceuticals, Inc.*, 509 U.S. 579 (1993).....14

*Filbin v. Fitzgerald*, 211 Cal. App. 4th 154,  
149 Cal. Rptr. 3d 422 (2012), *review denied* (Mar. 13, 2013).....31

*First Union National Bank v. Benham*, 423 F.3d 855 (8th Cir. 2005).....17

*Hamilton v. Silven, Schmeits & Vaughan*, 2013 WL 2318809 (D. Or. 2013).....15, 16

*Kellos v. Sawilowsky*, 325 S.E.2d 757 (1985).....25

*Sloan v. Urban Title Services, Inc.*, 770 F.Supp.2d 227 (D. D.C. 2011).....16

*Smith v. Haynsworth, Marion, McKay & Geurard*, 472 S.E.2d 612 (S.C. 1996).....17

*Walker v. Bangs*, 601 P.2d 1279 (Wash. 1979).....17, 19

**STATUTES AND COURT RULES**

SDCL 15-6-52(a).....2, 26

SDCL 18-16-3.7(a).....12

SDCL 19-15-2.....1, 14

SDCL App., Ch. 16-16, Bar Exam. Regs. § 3.....24

**SECONDARY SOURCES**

THE LAW OF LAWYER’S LIABILITY  
(M. Baldwin, S. Bertschi, D. Black, eds., First Chair Press 2012).....25

R. Mallen and J. Smith, *Legal Malpractice* (2012).....18, 21, 22, 23, 25

D. Meiselman, *Attorney Malpractice: Law and Procedure* (2000).....21, 23, 28

MODEL RULES OF PROF.L CONDUCT (2002).....18

RESTATEMENT (THIRD) OF THE LAW, THE LAW GOVERNING LAWYERS (2000)....21, 22, 23
